

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

MANUEL A. TRINIDAD, on behalf of himself,
FLSA Collective Plaintiffs and the Class,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PRET A MANGER (USA) LIMITED, et al.,

Defendants.

No. 12 Civ. 9064 (PAE)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, FINAL CLASS
CERTIFICATION AND COLLECTIVE ACTION DESIGNATION, AND APPROVAL
OF THE CLASS AND INDIVIDUAL RELEASES**

C.K. Lee (CL 4086)
Anne Seelig (AS 3976)
LEE LITIGATION GROUP, PLLC
30 East 39th Street, Second Floor
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 465-1180
Fax: (212) 465-1181

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 3

I. Procedural History..... 3

II. Investigation and Discovery..... 3

III. Settlement Negotiations..... 4

IV. The Court’s Conditional Certification of the Class and Preliminary Approval of the Settlement Agreement..... 5

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 5

I. The Settlement Fund..... 5

II. Eligible Employees..... 5

III. Releases..... 6

IV. Allocation Formula..... 6

V. Settlement Checks..... 7

VI. Attorneys’ Fees, Litigation Costs, and Service Awards..... 7

VII. Claims Administration and Notice..... 7

ARGUMENT..... 9

I. The Proposed Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved in All Respects..... 9

A. The Proposed Settlement is Procedurally Fair..... 9

B. The Proposed Settlement is Substantively Fair..... 11

1. Litigation Through Trial Would Be Complex, Costly and Long (Grinnell Factor 1)..... 11

2. The Reaction of the Class Has Been Positive (Grinnell Factor 2)..... 12

3. Discovery Has Advanced Far Enough to Allow the Parties to Resolve the Case Responsibly (Grinnell Factor 3)..... 13

4. Plaintiff Would Face Real Risks if the Case Proceeded (Grinnell Factors 4 and 5)..... 14

5. Maintaining the Class Through Trial Would Not Be Simple (Grinnell Factor 6)..... 15

6. Defendants’ Ability to Withstand a Greater Judgment Is Not Determinative (Grinnell Factor 7)..... 16

7. The Settlement Fund Is Substantial, Even in Light of the Best Possible Recovery and the Attendant Risks of Litigation (Grinnell Factors 8 and 9)..... 17

II.	The Court Should Grant Class Certification and Final Collective Action Designation.....	19
	A. The Court Should Grant Final Collective Action Designation.....	19
	B. The Court Should Grant Class Certification.....	19
III.	Final Approval of the Agreement’s Release Language, As Well as the Release Language on the Settlement Checks and Individual Releases Is Appropriate	19
	A. The Release in the Settlement Agreement, Including the Release of FLSA Claims, Is Fair.....	19
	B. The Individual Releases Are Fair.....	21
IV.	The Court Should Approve as Final the Appointment of Class Counsel and the Class Representative and Approve the Form and Manner of Notice, and the Reserve Set Aside for Claims Administration.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig., 80 F. Supp. 2d 164
(S.D.N.Y. 2000).....12, 13, 15

Cagan v. Anchor Sav. Bank FSB, 1990 WL 73423 (E.D.N.Y. May 22, 1990).....17

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp., 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....*passim*

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013).....16

In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig., 643 F.2d 195 (5th Cir. 1981).....21

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank, 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....9, 10, 12

deMunecas v. Bold Food, LLC, 2010 WL 2399345 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 19, 2010).....14

Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG, 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....19

Edwards v. City of New York, 2012 WL 1694608 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2012).....15

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co., 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....*passim*

In re Ira Haupt & Co., 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969).....15

In re EVCI Career Colls. Holding Corp. Sec. Litig., 2007 WL 2230177
(S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007).....10

Lazzarini v. Reinwald Bros. Bakery Corp., 2009 WL 1941215 (E.D.N.Y. June 29, 2009)..22

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S., 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982).....21, 22

Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp., 186 F.Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....12

McMahon v. Olivier Cheng Catering & Events LLC, 2010 WL 2399328
(S.D.N.Y. March 3, 2010).....10, 11, 14

Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of the City and Cnty. Of San Francisco
688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....17

In re Painwebber Ltd. P’ships Litig., 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997).....14

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practice Litig., 261 F.3d 355 (3d Cir. 2001).....21

Prasker v. Asia Five Eight LLC, 2009 WL 6583143 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2009).....14

Ross v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc., 700 F. Supp. 682 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....12

Spann v. AOL Time Warner, Inc., 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005).....9

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. Western Union Corp., 675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982).....21

Thompson v. Edward D. Jones & Co., 992 F.2d 187 (8th Cir. 1993).....21

Toure v. Amerigroup Corp., 2012 WL 3240461 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2012).....9

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc., 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....15

In re VMS Sec. Litig., 21 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 1994).....21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 386 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....*passim*

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004).....13

Wright v. Stern, 553 F.Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....13

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A., 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013).....10, 13, 21

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....9

29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....19
